
PUBLIC RELATIONS 

DESCRIPTION 

The Public Relations Department directs the County’s public communications efforts and increases awareness and 

understanding of Henrico County Government activities for the County’s residents, businesses, news media and 

others. Working with County agencies and officials, the Department creates and implements print, video and graphic 

communications targeted to a variety of audiences. Activities include news releases, media advisories, news 

conferences, photography, graphic design, Henrico County Television (HCTV), media relations, news tracking, agency 

consultation, website news maintenance, audiovisual presentation services, streaming Board of Supervisors 

meetings, event planning, community-engagement efforts, and managing social media including the county’s official 

Instagram, Twitter, Facebook, Nextdoor, and YouTube channel. The Department manages Henrico’s Multicultural 

Community Engagement initiative, which provides access to resources, key information, and a variety of engagement 

opportunities, such as My Henrico Academy, for the county’s diverse population of multicultural, immigrant, and 

refugee residents. 

The Department oversees operations of HCTV. Activities include production of feature-length programming and 

short-format video news releases to broadcast on HCTV and distribute through social media and the County website. 

The Department continues to offer residents timely information and quality programming through HCTV. 

OBJECTIVES 

 To tell the story of Henrico County through social media, print, and video productions.  

 To provide County agencies with effective support and technical assistance in crisis consultation, media 
relations and promotion of their programs and services. 

FISCAL YEAR 2024 SUMMARY 



Public Relations 

PERFORMANCE MEASURES 

OBJECTIVES (CONTINUED) 

 To establish and maintain contacts with news media representatives to ensure accurate coverage of County 
activities. 

 To create crisis and emergency communication plans. 

 To enhance the visibility of Henrico County as a desirable place to live, work, and enjoy leisure hours. 

 To disseminate information to County residents through print publications, feature video productions, 
HCTV message boards, social media, the news media, the County website, and other available platforms. 

 To help multicultural, immigrant and refugee residents learn about and connect with Henrico County 
government programs, services, and operations through the Multicultural Community Engagement 
initiative. 

BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS 

The department’s budget for FY24 is $2,374,316. This is a $100,099, or 4.4% increase from the FY23 approved 

budget. This increase was driven solely by the personnel component and reflects greater salary estimates as well as 

the associated benefit adjustments. In addition, a Public Relations Specialist was added to the department’s 

complement. The operating and capital components remain flat from the previous fiscal year. 

The department is separated into two divisions: Public Relations and Media Services. 

PUBLIC RELATIONS 

The Public Relations component of the budget for FY24 is $1,322,024 and reflects an increase of $102,020, or 8.4% 

compared to FY23. The increase is attributed entirely to elevated salary and benefit adjustments as well as the 

addition of a Public Relations Specialist to assist with providing information regarding County infrastructure projects. 

The position is supported by Gas Tax revenue through Public Works and Water and Sewer revenues from Public 

Utilities. These reimbursements are reflected in the interdepartmental billing. 



Public Relations 

The employees in the Public Relations office focus on media relations and public awareness of County policies, 

programs, and services via coverage in print and broadcast news media, and through various publications such as 

news releases, departmental brochures, and other print materials. Public Relations is also responsible for social 

media, including the County’s official Twitter, Facebook, Instagram, and Nextdoor accounts, photography, graphic 

design, HCTV message board bulletins, event planning and the Multicultural Community Engagement initiative. 

MEDIA SERVICES 

The Media Services component of the budget for FY24 is $1,052,292, reflecting a decrease of $1,921, or 0.2% from 

FY23. The decrease is within the personnel component and is due to a FOIA Officer being moved to the County 

Attorney’s budget, partially offset by increased salary and benefit adjustments. 

The employees in the Media Services office serve as a video production and media support staff, telling the story of 

Henrico County through feature and documentary programming and video news releases. Media Services offers 

other County agencies assistance with promotion of their programs and services through video productions. The 

office maintains and develops content for the Henrico County Government channel on YouTube.com, provides 

streaming video coverage of Board of Supervisors meetings, provides live streaming coverage of press conferences 

and other select county events, and is also responsible for producing programs and operating HCTV. 

For FY24, the Public Relations Department will continue providing the same quality and level of service. The 

department will continue to assist agencies with media and public information needs, will be available to disseminate 

information during crisis situations, will write and produce various publications, will live-stream every Board of 

Supervisors meeting, will assist with special projects, and will produce new, original programming for HCTV and the 

Henrico County Government YouTube channel. 

DEPARTMENTAL HIGHLIGHTS 

In 2019, as part of the department’s Multicultural Community Engagement initiative, Public Relations created the 

My Henrico Academy (MHA). MHA is a free program that engages multicultural communities with interactive lessons 

and culturally specific approaches to bridge the understanding of how their local government and communities work 

together. Individuals who thrive in MHA seek out information during the sessions to share with others who may not 

have the same access to resources and networks. Participants commit to attend evening sessions over the course of 

seven months with officials and leaders to learn how they can become more engaged in the civic process. The 28 

hours in class get individuals involved in the program activities, assignments, and an introduction to county locations 

in each of the five magisterial districts. 

In addition to gaining a better understanding of how local government works, participants also obtain the skills 

necessary to navigate social and governmental service systems, learn how to resolve issues and obtain information, 

and expand their networks so as to be prepared to pursue leadership opportunities within the community. Between 

the 2019 and 2022 classes, MHA has included 47 participants who represent over 28 countries, ethnicities, and 

communities and speak more than 19 languages. 
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50100 Full-Time Salaries and Wages - 
Regular

   1,356,888    1,432,004    1,544,821      112,817 7.9%

50101 Full-Time Salaries and Wages - 
Overtime

       1,825        1,100        1,100            0 0.0%

50104 Temporary Salaries and Wages - 
Regular

       7,563        3,500        3,500            0 0.0%

50108 Hybrid Disability Prgm (Prev Wage 
Adj)

       1,983        2,315        2,802          487 21.0%

50109 Vacancy Savings            0      -51,478      -52,459         -981 -1.9%

50110 FICA       99,722      109,901      118,709        8,808 8.0%

50111 Retirement VRS      196,845      236,710      255,744       19,034 8.0%

50112 Hospital/Medical Plans      224,311      204,640      214,940       10,300 5.0%

50113 Group Insurance - Life (VRS)       18,192       20,048       21,660        1,612 8.0%

50209 Other Professional Services       25,162       18,641       18,641            0 0.0%

50210 Maintenance and Repairs        1,380        7,075        7,075            0 0.0%

50211 Maintenance Service Contracts       20,828       26,400       26,400            0 0.0%

50240 Printing and Binding       46,346       88,181       68,181      -20,000 -22.7%

50250 Advertising       11,847       66,000       86,000       20,000 30.3%

50310 Automotive/Motor Pool       16,224       12,720       12,720            0 0.0%

50410 Postal Services        1,080        1,000        1,000            0 0.0%

50411 Messenger Services            9          368          368            0 0.0%

50412 Telecommunications       21,972       15,566       15,566            0 0.0%

50430 Mileage          490        1,500        1,500            0 0.0%

50431 Education and Training         -592            0            0            0 0.0%

50450 Dues And Association Memberships        5,773        4,905        4,905            0 0.0%

50453 Freight Charges            0          100          100            0 0.0%

50459 Other Charges Miscellaneous          489        2,000        2,000            0 0.0%

50500 Office Supplies       10,076       11,804       11,804            0 0.0%

50501 Food Supplies and Food Service 
Supplies

       1,839        1,500        1,500            0 0.0%

50506 Repair and Maintenance Supplies        1,954        4,000        4,000            0 0.0%
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50512 Books and Subscriptions          927        2,400        2,400            0 0.0%

50514 Other Operating Supplies       35,048       33,109       33,109            0 0.0%

50517 Small Tools            0          500          500            0 0.0%

50521 Computer Software        5,009       17,708       17,708            0 0.0%

50833 Telecommunications Equipment – 
Replacement Less Than $10,000

         650            0            0            0 0.0%

50835 Computer Equipment-Replacement 
Less Than $10,000

       4,180            0            0            0 0.0%

50911 Interdepartmental Billings            0            0      -51,978      -51,978 -100.0%

Total Department 2,118,020 2,274,217 2,374,316 100,099 4.4%
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09002 Public Relations

 50100 Full-Time Salaries and Wages - Regular      702,659      742,009      852,359      110,350 14.9% 

 50104 Temporary Salaries and Wages - 

Regular

       7,563            0            0            0 0.0% 

 50108 Hybrid Disability Prgm (Prev Wage Adj)          937        1,095        1,490          395 36.1% 

 50109 Vacancy Savings            0      -26,674      -28,142       -1,468 -5.5% 

 50110 FICA       52,290       56,764       65,384        8,620 15.2% 

 50111 Retirement VRS      101,940      122,654      141,280       18,626 15.2% 

 50112 Hospital/Medical Plans      119,336      102,320      118,217       15,897 15.5% 

 50113 Group Insurance - Life (VRS)        9,421       10,388       11,966        1,578 15.2% 

 50209 Other Professional Services       25,162       18,641       18,641            0 0.0% 

 50211 Maintenance Service Contracts        2,393        2,000        2,000            0 0.0% 

 50240 Printing and Binding       46,346       88,181       68,181      -20,000 -22.7% 

 50250 Advertising       11,847       66,000       86,000       20,000 30.3% 

 50410 Postal Services        1,080        1,000        1,000            0 0.0% 

 50411 Messenger Services            9          368          368            0 0.0% 

 50412 Telecommunications       21,972       15,566       15,566            0 0.0% 

 50430 Mileage          490        1,000        1,000            0 0.0% 

 50431 Education and Training         -592            0            0            0 0.0% 

 50450 Dues And Association Memberships        3,813        3,315        3,315            0 0.0% 

 50453 Freight Charges            0          100          100            0 0.0% 

 50459 Other Charges Miscellaneous          489        2,000        2,000            0 0.0% 

 50500 Office Supplies        9,581        8,277        8,277            0 0.0% 

 50501 Food Supplies and Food Service 

Supplies

       1,839        1,500        1,500            0 0.0% 
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 50512 Books and Subscriptions          552        2,000        2,000            0 0.0% 

 50521 Computer Software            0        1,500        1,500            0 0.0% 

 50833 Telecommunications Equipment – 

Replacement Less Than $10,000

         650            0            0            0 0.0% 

 50911 Interdepartmental Billings            0            0      -51,978      -51,978 -100.0% 

Total Cost Center 1,119,777 1,220,004 1,322,024 102,020 8.4%

09003 Media Services

 50100 Full-Time Salaries and Wages - Regular      654,229      689,995      692,462        2,467 0.4% 

 50101 Full-Time Salaries and Wages - 

Overtime

       1,825        1,100        1,100            0 0.0% 

 50104 Temporary Salaries and Wages - 

Regular

           0        3,500        3,500            0 0.0% 

 50108 Hybrid Disability Prgm (Prev Wage Adj)        1,046        1,220        1,312           92 7.5% 

 50109 Vacancy Savings            0      -24,804      -24,317          487 2.0% 

 50110 FICA       47,432       53,137       53,325          188 0.4% 

 50111 Retirement VRS       94,905      114,056      114,464          408 0.4% 

 50112 Hospital/Medical Plans      104,975      102,320       96,723       -5,597 -5.5% 

 50113 Group Insurance - Life (VRS)        8,771        9,660        9,694           34 0.4% 

 50210 Maintenance and Repairs        1,380        7,075        7,075            0 0.0% 

 50211 Maintenance Service Contracts       18,435       24,400       24,400            0 0.0% 

 50310 Automotive/Motor Pool       16,224       12,720       12,720            0 0.0% 

 50430 Mileage            0          500          500            0 0.0% 

 50450 Dues And Association Memberships        1,960        1,590        1,590            0 0.0% 

 50500 Office Supplies          495        3,527        3,527            0 0.0% 

 50506 Repair and Maintenance Supplies        1,954        4,000        4,000            0 0.0% 

 50512 Books and Subscriptions          375          400          400            0 0.0% 

 50514 Other Operating Supplies       35,048       33,109       33,109            0 0.0% 

 50517 Small Tools            0          500          500            0 0.0% 
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 50521 Computer Software        5,009       16,208       16,208            0 0.0% 

 50835 Computer Equipment-Replacement 

Less Than $10,000

       4,180            0            0            0 0.0% 

Total Cost Center 998,243 1,054,213 1,052,292 -1,921 -0.2%


